## **Contacts**

		15 1st Krasnogvardeysky Drive, Moscow, 123100, Russia
		Phone: +7 495 787 7667
		E-mail: gmk@nornik.ru
MMC Norilsk Nickel		Website: https://nornickel.com
		Mailing address: Corporate Trust Line of MMC Norilsk Nickel, 15 1st Krasnogvardeysky Drive, Moscow, 123112, Russia
		Phone: 8 800 700 1941 (45)
Corporate Trust Line		E-mail: skd@nornik.ru
	Vladimir Zhukov	
	Vice President, Investor Relations and Sustainable Development	
		Phone: +7 495 786 8320
Investor relations and ESG issues	Mikhail Borovikov	E-mail: <u>ir@nornik.ru</u>
	Head of Investor Relations	E-mail: ESG@nornik.ru
	Oksana Kuznetsova	
	Head of the Share Capital	Phone: +7 495 797 8244
For shareholders	Division	E-mail: gmk@nornik.ru
	Andrey Chuprasov	
Public relations	Head of the Corporate	Phone: +7 495 785 5800
	Communications Department	E-mail: pr@nornik.ru
		Head office: 18 Stromynka Street, Building 5B, Moscow, 107076, Russia
		Phone: +7 495 989 7650
		E-mail: info@rrost.ru
Company's share registrar	IRC - R.O.S.T.	Website: www.rrost.ru
		240 Greenwich Street, 22nd Floor West, New York, NY 10286, USA
		Phone: +1 212 815 4158
		Website: www.bnymellon.com
	BNY Mellon	28 Smolenskaya-Sennaya Square, Moscow, 119002, Russia
ADR depositary	Raiffeisenbank	Phone: +7 495 721 9900
		10 Presnenskaya Embankment, Naberezhnaya Tower complex, Block C, Moscow, 123112, Russia
		Phone: +7 495 937 4477
Auditor		E-mail: moscow@kept.ru
		Website: www.kept.ru/en/

## **Disclaimer**

The information herein relies on the data available to MMC Norilsk Nickel as at the date of this Annual Report. After this Annual Report was prepared, the Company's operations as well as forecasts and overview of the current situation contained herein may have been affected by external or other factors, including the escalation of the geopolitical conflict in Ukraine, sanctions imposed by the United States of America, the European Union, the United Kingdom, and other nations against the Russian Federation, Russian individuals and legal entities, Russian Federation's response to sanctions, economic and other measures introduced to maintain the economic and financial stability of the Russian Federation, and other factors beyond the Company's control. In particular, the United States of America, the European Union, the United Kingdom, and other nations have imposed export controls against the Russian Federation that restrict, among other things, supply of industrial equipment to the Russian Federation. These export controls may have a negative impact on the manufacturing capabilities of MMC Norilsk Nickel should it be unable to purchase and deliver

The Annual Report discloses the Company's short-, medium-, and long-term goals and plans. All plans and intentions outlined

equipment to the Russian Federation.

in this Annual Report are provisional and subject, among other things, to a number of economic, political, and legal factors, including the factors mentioned above, beyond Company's control. Forward-looking statements are subject to risks and uncertainties as they refer to events and depend on circumstances that may or may not occur in the future. Forwardlooking statements are not guarantees of the Company's future operational and financial performance, and actual results of the Companu's operations, its financial position, liquidity, prospects, growth, strategy, and the development of the industry in which MMC Norilsk Nickel operates may differ materially from those expressed or implied by the forwardlooking statements contained in this Annual Report. MMC Norilsk Nickel hereby disclaims any liability for any loss resulting from the use of this Annual Report and assumes no obligation to update any forwardlooking statements contained herein.

Information about market share and other statements regarding the industry in which MMC Norilsk Nickel operates, as well as the Company's position relative to its competitors are based on publicly available information published by other metals and mining companies or obtained from trade and business organisations and associations. Such data and statements have

not been independently verified, and the financial and operational performance metrics of MMC Norilsk Nickel's competitors used to assess and compare positions may have been calculated differently from the method used by MMC Norilsk Nickel.

This Annual Report is not part of a securities advertisement, an offer or invitation to sell, issue, or offer the right to sell or subscribe for MMC Norilsk Nickel shares and other securities.

In line with global best practices, the Annual Report is also prepared in the XBRL format. Considering that report disclosures in this format are voluntary, the Company does not assume any obligation to comply with any legal requirements for the disclosure of its statements in this format.

Any and all logos and trademarks used in this Annual Report are the property of their immediate owners, and use thereof in this Annual Report should not be construed as a promotion or advertisement for those owners' goods or services.